5. INVESTMENTS - NET

Equity Securities

At fair value through profit or loss

- equity securities 5.1 6,846,978   6,047,618

- letter of rights -   21,440

At fair value through Other Comprehensive income

- equity securities 5.2 -   4,196,185

6,846,978   10,265,243

------------Rupees in '000------------

------------Rupees in '000------------

Profit rate on these profit and loss sharing accounts is 5.50% to 10.5% (June 30, 2018: 4% to 6.20%) per annum.

The following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial

application.

The Fund has used the exemption not to restate comparative periods as allowed under IFRS 9 and the differences, if any, in the

carrying amounts of financial assets resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in opening retained earnings as at July

1, 2018. Accordingly, the comparative information does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9, but rather those of IAS 39.

5.1 Equity securities - At fair value through profit or loss

(Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10 each unless indicated otherwise)

Note

OIL & GAS MARKETING COMPANIES

PSO Pakistan State Oils Limited 5.1.2 556,247   1,249,462   955,434   850,275   211,483   183,812   (27,671)   2.41   2.68   0.22

APL Attock Petroleum Limited 176,000   9,070   185,070   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

SNGP Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Co. Ltd 601,100   430,000   1,031,100   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

211,483   183,812   (27,671)   2.41   2.68

OIL & GAS EXPLORATION COMPANIES #N/A #N/A

PPL Pakistan Petroleum Limited 2,591,400   1,963,625   1,623,195   2,931,830   531,670   542,359   10,689   7.11   7.92   0.13

POL Pakistan Oilfields Limited 24,650   1,282,710   274,350   1,033,010   532,671   462,014   (70,657)   6.06   6.75   0.36

Mari Mari Petroleum Company Limited 424,331   185,379   89,255   520,455   710,335   648,091   (62,244)   8.50   9.47   0.43

OGDC Oil and Gas Development Co. Limited 3,033,500   3,320,100   2,013,641   4,339,959   668,303   640,361   (27,942)   8.40   9.35   0.10

2,442,979   2,292,825   (150,154)   30.06   33.49

ENGINEERING

ASTL Amreli Steels Limited 789,000   1,007,600   1,796,510   90   6   4   (2)   0.00   0.00   0.00

MUGHAL Mughal Iron And Steel Industries Limited 577,942   -   577,900   42   3   2   (1)   0.00   0.00   0.00

ISL International Steels 1,511,900   1,290,700   2,079,025   723,575   73,350   46,331   (27,019)   0.61   0.68   0.17

ITTEFAQ Ittefaq Iron Industries Limited -   1,444,000   1,444,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

INIL International Industries Limited -   341,800   49,000   292,800   40,851   36,337   (4,514)   0.48   0.53   0.24

114,210   82,674   (31,536)   1.08   1.21

FERTILIZER

ENGRO Engro Corporation 1,648,765   2,532,000   2,097,200   2,083,565   646,948   681,805   34,857   8.94   9.96   0.40

EFERT Engro Fertilizer Limited 4,692,000   2,293,000   2,759,239   4,225,761   314,741   302,353   (12,388)   3.96   4.42   0.32

FFC Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited -   4,588,500   1,052,500   3,536,000   345,572   369,371   23,799   4.84   5.39   0.28

1,307,261   1,353,529   46,268   17.75   19.77

CHEMICALS

EPCL Engro Polymer and Chemicals Limited 1,133,500   10,327,798   4,467,844   6,993,454   226,269   254,002   27,733   3.33   3.71   0.77

LOTCHEM Lotte Chemical Pakistan ltd -   50,000   50,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

SITC Sitara Chemicals industries -   158,750   114,000   44,750   14,356   13,425   (931)   0.18   0.20   0.21

ICI ICI Pakistan Limited 190,616   42,400   222,256   10,760   8,294   7,147   (1,147)   0.09   0.10   0.01

248,919   274,574   25,655   3.60   4.01

CEMENT

FFC Fauji Cement Co. Limited 665,000   150,000   815,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

PIOC Pioneer Cement Limited 1,013,744   1,523,200   2,534,000   2,944   136   102   (34)   0.00   0.00   0.00

DGKC D.G.Khan Cement Co. Limited 5.1.1 44,893   1,340,300   1,385,193   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

MLCF Maple Leaf Cement Factory Limited -   200,000   200,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

CHCC Cherat Cement Company Limited 1,376,158   762,200   2,019,400   118,958   11,454   7,473   (3,981)   0.10   0.11   0.07

LUCK Lucky Cement Company Limited 741,716   509,800   567,106   684,410   330,295   293,092   (37,203)   3.84   4.28   0.21

KOHC Kohat Cement Company Limited 1,360,693   3,040,757   891,500   3,509,950   328,118   301,259   (26,859)   3.95   4.40   1.75

ACPL Attock Cement Company Limited 37,100   467,400   504,500   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

670,003   601,926   (68,077)   7.89   8.79

PAPER AND BOARD

PKGS Packages Limited 55,487   94,850   55,150   95,187   36,726   36,148   (578)   0.47   0.53   0.11

CEPB Century Paper and Board Mills Limited 1,479,000   951,300   798,145   1,632,155   100,237   82,424   (17,813)   1.08   1.20   1.11

CPPL Cherat Packaging Limited 178,100   32,841   210,941   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

136,963   118,572   (18,391)   1.55   1.73

AUTOMOBILE ACCESSORIES

THALL Thal Limited (Face value of Rs. 5 per share) 627,000   11,600   313,434   325,166   154,552   137,220   (17,332)   1.80   2.00   0.40

154,552   137,220   (17,332)   1.80   2.00

TEXTILE COMPOSITE

KTML Kohinoor Textile Mills Limited -   2,098,900   265,000   1,833,900   98,148   82,287   (15,861)   1.08   1.20   0.61

NML Nishat Mills Limited 2,319,300   2,156,800   1,521,443   2,954,657   412,492   397,726   (14,766)   5.22   5.81   0.84

510,640   480,013   (30,627)   6.29   7.01

FOOD AND PERSONAL CARE PRODUCTS

ASC Al-Shaheer Corporation Limited 2,599,500   2,552,000   2,368,743   2,782,757   73,921   50,034   (23,887)   0.66   0.73   1.96

73,921   50,034   (23,887)   0.66   0.73

POWER GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION

HUBC Hub Power Company Limited 5.1.1 5,551,772   5,100,300   3,474,177   7,177,895   656,769   526,355   (130,414)   6.90   7.69   0.62

LPL Lalpir Power Limited -   2,711,500   -   2,711,500   51,965   37,934   (14,031)   0.50   0.55   0.71

SPWL Saif Power Limited -   2,609,000   -   2,609,000   69,102   60,346   (8,756)   0.79   0.88   0.68

PKGP Pakgen Power Limited -   3,414,500   -   3,414,500   65,757   52,105   (13,652)   0.68   0.76   0.92

KEL K Electric Limited (Face value of Rs.3.5 per share) 14,876,264   9,536,500   13,731,500   10,681,264   60,032   59,708   (324)   0.78   0.87   0.04

903,625   736,448   (167,177)   9.66   10.76

AUTOMOBILE ASSEMBLER

MTL Millat Tractors Limited 87,300   29,440   116,740   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

HCAR Honda Atlas Cars  (Pakistan) Limited 305,050   393,400   698,450   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.00

-   -   -   -   -

TECHNOLOGY & COMMUNICATION

SYS Systems Limited -   1,035,000   -   1,035,000   111,686   110,228   (1,458)   1.45   1.61   0.92

111,686   110,228   (1,458)   1.45   1.61

CABLE & ELECTRICAL GOODS

PAEL Pak Electron Limited 900   -   -   900   32   21   (11)   0.00   0.00   0.00

32   21   (11)   0.00   0.00

GLASS & CERAMICS

TGL Tariq Glass Industries Limited 2,307,924   78,000   1,688,000   697,924   74,790   70,672   (4,118)   0.93   1.03   0.95

74,790   70,672   (4,118)   0.93   1.03

COMMERCIAL BANKS

MEBL Meezan Bank Limited 565,000   4,311,035   1,397,646   3,478,389   275,193   344,534   69,341   4.52   5.03   0.30

275,193   344,534   69,341   4.52   5.03

REFINERY

NRL National Refinery Limited -   37,000   -   37,000   5,918   6,225   307   0.08   0.09   0.05

5,918   6,225   307   0.08   0.09

PHARMACEUTICALS

SEARL The Searle Company Limited 5.1.2 103,479   2,021   90,000   15,500   4,576   3,671   (905)   0.05   0.05   0.01

4,576   3,671   (905)   0.05   0.05

As at March 31, 2019 (un-audited) 7,246,751   6,846,978   (399,773)

As at June 30, 2018 (audited) 7,157,632   6,047,618   (1,110,014)

Total market value as

at March 31, 2019

Appreciation /

(diminution) as at

March 31, 2019

Market value as a

percentage of net

assets

Market value as a

percentage of total

Investments

Investment as a

percentage of paid-

up capital of

investee company

Quoted investments ---------------------Number of shares----------------------- -----------------Rupees in '000--------------- ----------------------------------------%------------------------------------------

Name of Investee Company

 As at

July 1,

2018

Purchased /

Transferred in / bonus

received

during the period

[…]

expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition. In other words, it is no longer

necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit losses are recognized.

Al Ameen Islamic Active Allocation Plan - AIAPPP-1

These financial assets classified as 'held for trading' have been classified as fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL). Units of mutual funds are puttable

instruments as per the definition given under International Accounting Standard 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation (IAS -32) and do not meet the definition

of equity instrument under IAS 32. Accordingly, such instruments are classified as FVTPL as they do not meet the contractual cash flow characteristics criterion.

These financial assets classified as 'loans and receivables' have been classified as amortised cost.

Original

classification

under IAS 39

New

classification

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

---------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------------------------------

4 BANK BALANCES

AlACTAP-

VII

AlACTAP-

VIII
AlACTAP-IX AlACTAP-X AlAPPP-I

Cash at bank

PLS accounts 4.1 9,855   3,656   71   3,583   859

Current accounts 538   3,495   161   5,744   -

10,393   7,151   232   9,327   859

AlACTAP-

VII

AlACTAP-

VIII
AlACTAP-IX AlConAP AlACTAP-X AlAPPP-I

Cash at bank

PLS accounts 4.1 10,457 4,610 122 510 6,002 316 22,017

Current accounts 51 310 178 -   10 -   549

10,508 4,920 300 510 6,012 316 22,566

4.1

5 INVESTMENTS

5.1 Financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss

AlACTAP-

VII

AlACTAP-

VIII
AlACTAP-IX AlACTAP-X AlAPPP-I

Units of mutual

funds 5.2 501,614   4,019,577   3,276,888   1,546,267   2,008,299

AlACTAP-

VII

AlACTAP-

VIII
AlACTAP-IX AlConAP AlACTAP-X AlAPPP-I Total

Units of mutual

funds 5.2 1,640,279   4,325,375   3,613,340   0   1,713,790   2,150,902   13,443,686

6 ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER LIABILITIES

6.1 Provision for Sindh Workers' Welfare Fund (WWF)

The Management Company, based on an opinion obtained by MUFAP, believes that Mutual Funds are not liable to pay SWWF under

the said law, for the reason that the Mutual Funds are not financial institutions and rather an investment vehicle. However, the Sindh

Revenue Board (SRB) has not accepted the said position of MUFAP and as a result, MUFAP has taken up this matter with the Sindh

Finance Ministry for resolution. Despite this, MUFAP recommended its members to make provision for SWWF on prudence basis.